**These categories (Firearms Proficiency/AED) must be maintained and shall be considered 
as two of the tlu·ee fields in which the accreditation or certification is maintained. 

Section 14.6 Signing Bonus Employer shall provide employees with a one-time two 
thousand five hundred ($2,500) dollar lump sum signing bonus fo llowing the execution 
of this contract. 

ARTICLE 15 
LONGEVITY 

Section 15.1 All employees shall receive longevity in the fo llowing amounts at the time 
period so specified, which shall be divided into the employees bi-weekly pay and included in

[...]

dental insurance coverage under the current plan or a substantially similar or better plan which 
includes fifty ($50.00) dollars deductible with eighty (80%) percent payment in all services to one 
thousand ($1,000.00) dollars per year and sixty (60%) percent payment toward orthodontia care to 
a lifetime maximum of one thousand five hundred ($1,500.00) dollars. The Employer shall pay 
the equivalent of the premium for employee and family cover age and orthodontia coverage, per 
existing plan. Employees shall contribute 10% of the dental plan as fo llows: 

Employee 

Employer 
Monthly cost 
$27.36

[...]

Employee + Spouse 
Employee+ Child(ren) 
Family 

Section 16.3 Life Insurance. 

$5.83 $2.69 
$6.74 $3.11 
$10.58 $4.88 

a) The Employer will provide and pay the full premium for all full-time employees for a 
convertible life insurance policy in face value of twenty-five thousand ($25,000.00) 
dollars. 

b) The City will provide and pay the full premium for a paid up life insurance policy in the 
face amount of five thousand ($5,000.00) dollars for each employee covered by this 
Agreement upon such employee's retirement. 

Section 16.4 Vision Care The Employer shall provide a vision care program under the current

[...]

1, 2022 for a period of 60 days subject to the provisions of Ohio Revise Code Section 4117 .14 but 
only if there is a 5% or greater increase in total premium costs projected for insurance plan year 
2022 or 2023. 

ARTICLE 17 
CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 

Section 17 .1 Employees shall be provided an annual clothing allowance payment of one 
thousand one hundred ($1,100.00) dollars in the first pay period of January each year. 

Section 17.2 Employees who are assigned to the Motorcycle and K-9 units will receive an 
additional three hundred ($300.00) dollars in purchase orders annually for the purpose of 
purchasing uniforms and accessories specific to their unit.